OP \$165.00 4827679

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM668814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Computer Technology Link Corp.		08/18/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mizzen Capital, LP, as Lender	
Street Address:	488 Madison Ave.	
Internal Address:	18th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4827679	DESKTAB
Registration Number:	4318771	CTL
Registration Number:	4318772	CTL
Registration Number:	5312405	X-PROTECT
Registration Number:	3894276	2GO
Registration Number:	3955217	2GO PC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8888295817

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8888295819

Email: john.cunningham@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation
Address Line 1: 208 S. LaSalle
Address Line 2: Suite 814

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diandra M. LaMantia	
SIGNATURE:	/Diandra M. LaMantia/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007397 FRAME: 0264

DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2021
Total Attachments: 4	
source=IP filing#page1.tif	
source=IP filing#page2.tif	
source=IP filing#page3.tif	
source=IP filing#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007397 FRAME: 0265

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Computer Technology Link Corp.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Mizzen Capital, LP, as Lender		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation- State:Delaware ☐ Other	Street Address: 488 Madison Ave., 18th Floor City: New York State: New York Country: USA Zip: 10022 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship State: New York Country: USA Zip: 10022 Individual(s) Citizenship Citizenship Delaware Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof. C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Diandra M. LaMantia	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed		
City:Chicago	8. Payment Information:		
State: Zip: 60603			
Phone Number: <u>312-845-3274</u>	Deposit Account Number		
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: , for Chapman			
Signature	man and Cutler LLP August 18, 2021 Date		
Diandra M. LaMantia, Paralegal	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 18, 2021 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Mizzen Capital, LP (the "Lender") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY LINK CORP.

Name: N.CHANOVASEKARAV Title: LEO

Acknowledged and Accepted:
MIZZEN CAPITAL, LP, as Lender
By: Mizzen Capital GP, LLC Its general partner
By:Name: Marilyn Adler
Title: Managing Partner

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 18, 2021 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Mizzen Capital, LP (the "Lender") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

> Very truly yours, COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY LINK CORP. Name:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

MIZZEN CAPITAL, LP, as Lender

By: Mizzen Capital GP, LLC

Its general partner

Name: Marilyn Adler

Title: Managing Partner

SCHEDULE 1 TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Computer	<u>Loan</u> Party/Owner	<u> Trademarks</u>	Application/ Registration Number	Application/Registration <u>Date</u>
Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, iquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and displays, all for computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and displays, all for computer, television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 United States (USPTO) Application: 85614278 Appl	Computer	United States (USPTO)	Application: 86128772	November 25, 2013
Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 85614272 Registration: 4318771 Registration: 4318772 Registration:		009 - Computer screens; computer monitors; computers	Registration: 4827679	
Computer Technology Link Corp.	Corp.	First use: 11/15/2014		
Technology Link Corp. On Computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, flouring devision, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in computer, television wideo and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in computer United States (USPTO) Corp. Computer Corp. Computer Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Computer Computer Computer Computer United States (USPTO) Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Oop - Laptop computers Registration: 4318771 Application: 85614278 Registration: 4318772 May 2, 2012 Registration: 4318772 Application: 86966328 Registration: 5312405 Application: 77431266 March 25, 2008		Use in commerce: 11/15/2014		
Corp. computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and displays, all for computer, television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. United States (usper monitors, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, televisions monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer United States (USPTO) Computer United States (USPTO) Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. High states (USPTO) To the distates (USPTO) To the distate (USPTO) To the distance of the transfer and multiple and the				May 2, 2012
screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and displays, all for computers, television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) O09 - Laptop computers Registration: 85614278 Application: 85614278 Application	Technology Link		Registration: 4318771	
screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and displays, all for computer, television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Use in computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 United States (USPTO) Application: 86966328 April 6, 2016 Application: 5312405 Application: 5312405 Application: 5312405 Application: 77431266 March 25, 2008 Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Application: 85614278 Application: 86966328 April 6, 2016 Application	Corp.	1 1		
resolution monitors and displays, all for computer, television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) O35 - Retail and online retail store services featuring computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) O09 - Laptop computers First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 March 25, 2008 March 25, 2008 Registration: 3955217				
television, video and multimedia applications First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. O35 - Retail and online retail store services featuring computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and displays systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. O99 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217				
First use: 5/31/1995 Use in commerce: 5/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Varch 25, 2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1				
Use in commerce: 5/31/1995 Computer Technology Link Corp. O35 - Retail and online retail store services featuring computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 May 2, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 2, 2012 Application: 4318772 Application: 4318772 Application: 4318772 Application: 4318772 April 6, 2016 Application: 5312405 March 25, 2008 March 25, 2008				
Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) 035 - Retail and online retail store services featuring computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Computer United States (USPTO) 090 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Computer United States (USPTO) Ouse in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 4318772 Registration: 4				
Technology Link Corp. O35 - Retail and online retail store services featuring computers, tablet computers, notebook computers, televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 March 25, 2008				
Corp. Computers Computers Computers Computers Computers Computer Computer				May 2, 2012
televisions, plasma screens, flat panel screens, liquid crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) computer that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217			Registration: 4318772	
crystal displays, projection screens, video screens, computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Corp. Computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Signature (Usper System) Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217	Corp.			
computer monitors, television monitors, high resolution monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Visit use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Visit use: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Corp. Application: 77431254 Registration: 3894276 Technology Link Technology				
monitors and display systems First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Corp. Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer Technology Link Computer Technology Link Computer Technology Link Technol				
First use: 12/31/1998 Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. Corp. Computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3894276 Technology Link Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 March 25, 2008				
Use in commerce: 12/31/1998 Computer Technology Link Corp. Outlied States (USPTO) Technology Link Computer Technology Link Computer Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. United States (USPTO) Outlied States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Outlied States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 March 25, 2008				
Computer Technology Link Corp. Opposite that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Techn				
Technology Link Corp. O09 - External covers for handheld and portable computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 Registration: 3894276 First use: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217 March 25, 2008	0 .		A 1' .' 000000000	A '16 2016
Corp. computers that are integrated into the devices to improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 March 25, 2008 Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 March 25, 2008 Technology Link O09 - Laptop computers Registration: 3955217				April 6, 2016
improve durability and protection from impact and drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer Technology Link Corp. Computer United States (USPTO) First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer Technology Link Corp. Application: 77431264 Registration: 3894276 Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217			Registration: 5312405	
drops and which can also be used as white boards First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer Technology Link Computer Registration: 3894276 Application: 77431254 March 25, 2008 Registration: 77431254 Registration: 3955217	Corp.			
First use: 2/1/2016 Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Application: 77431266 March 25, 2008				
Use in commerce: 2/1/2016 Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Technology Link Computer United States (USPTO) Technology Link United States (USPTO) Technology Link T				
Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431266 March 25, 2008 Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 March 25, 2008 Technology Link O09 - Laptop computers Registration: 3955217				
Technology Link Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer Technology Link O09 - Laptop computers Registration: 3894276 Application: 77431254 Registration: 3955217	Computer		Application: 77/31266	March 25, 2008
Corp. First use: 5/1/2008 Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 Technology Link 009 - Laptop computers Registration: 3955217				Water 23, 2006
Use in commerce: 5/1/2008 Computer United States (USPTO) Application: 77431254 March 25, 2008 Technology Link 009 - Laptop computers Registration: 3955217			Kegisuadon, 3694270	
ComputerUnited States (USPTO)Application: 77431254March 25, 2008Technology Link009 - Laptop computersRegistration: 3955217	Corp.			
Technology Link 009 - Laptop computers Registration: 3955217	Computer		Application: 77431254	March 25, 2008
				March 23, 2000
1115t usc. 3/1/2000			Rogistiation. 5755217	
Use in commerce: 5/1/2008	Corp.			

RECORDED: 08/19/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007397 FRAME: 0269